
RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS 
RING # 4 
Friday, November 19 
Judge: Evelyn Sera - 45 entries 
1:00 p.m. Walk Through  
Novice A & B 6 Rally Novice A – 

103,104,106-109 
4 Rally Novice B – 200,202,203,208  
Walk Through Advanced A & B 

2 Rally Advanced A – 300-301 
18 Rally Advanced B – 400-409,412-
415,417-420 
Walk Through Excellent A & B 

3 Excellent A – 500-502 
12 Rally Excellent B – 600-605, 607-
609, 610, 613, 614 
Saturday, November 20 
Judge: Patricia A.A. Kopec 53 entries 
10:00 a.m. Walk Through  
Novice A & B 8 Rally Novice A – 
100,101,103-105,107-109 
7 Rally Novice B – 200-205,207  
Walk Through Advanced A & B 

3 Rally Advanced A – 300,303,305 
20 Rally Advanced B –  
400-418,420 
1:00 p.m. Walk Through  
Excellent A & B 

2 Excellent A – 500,502 
13 Rally Excellent B – 600-603, 605-
608,610-614 
Sunday, November 21 
Judge: Patricia A.A. Kopec 49 entries 
10:00 a.m. Walk Through  
Excellent A & B 

2 Excellent A – 500,502 
13 Rally Excellent B – 600-608, 610-
612,614 
Walk Through Advanced A & B 

5 Rally Advanced A – 300,302-305 
19 Rally Advanced B –  
400-416,418,420 
1:00 p.m. Walk Through  
Novice A & B 4 Rally Novice A – 
100,102,107,109 
6 Rally Novice B – 200,202-204, 
206-207   

OBEDIENCE - RING # 5 
November 20, 2010 
  

TRIAL #1  
Judge:  Lawrence Klassen 
Total:  19 entries 
9:00 AM 
Utility - 6 entries 501-504,507, 508 
Novice A - 3 entries 101,102, 104 
Novice B - 3 entries 200, 202, 205 
Open B - 7 entries 
401, 402, 404, 408, 410, 411, 413 
HIT 

TRIAL #2 
Judge:  Jeffrey L. Lunder 
Total:  22 entries 
1:00 PM 
Utility - 5 entries 500, 503, 505, 506, 508 
Novice B - 4 entries  
200, 201, 202, 205 
Novice A - 4 entries 100, 101, 102, 104 
Open B - 9 entries - 400, 402, 403, 406, 407, 
409, 410, 411, 412 
HIT 
  

November 21, 2010 
TRIAL #3 
Judge:  Lawrence Klassen 
Total:  28 entries 
 8:30 AM 
Open A - 1 entry 300 
Open B - 9 entries 400, 402, 405, 406, 407, 
409, 410, 411, 413 
Utility - 6 entries 
500, 503, 505, 506, 508, 509 
Novice B - 7 entries - 200 - 206 
Novice A - 5 entries 100 - 104 
HIT 

TRIAL #4 
Judge:  Jeffrey L. Lunder 
Total:  22 entries 
 1:15 PM 
Utility - 6 entries 501 - 504, 507, 508 
Novice B - 5 entries  
200, 202, 203, 205, 206 
Novice A - 4 entries 101 - 104 
Open A - 1 entry 300 
Open B - 6 entries 
401, 402, 403, 408, 410, 411 
HIT 

  

 

 

LETHBRIDGE AND 
DISTRICT KENNEL 

CLUB 
NOVEMBER 

19, 20 & 21, 2010 
 

3 ALL BREED CHAMPIONSHIP  
DOG SHOWS 

4 ALL BREED LICENSED  
OBEDIENCE TRIALS 
3 ALL BREED RALLY  
OBEDIENCE TRIALS 

 

North and South Pavilions  
Exhibition Park, 

3401 Parkside Drive S., Lethbridge, AB. 

 
Exhibitor parking will be limited to the EAST and NORTH sides of 
the Exhibition Pavilion. Signs will be posted. Exhibitor entrances 

are also at North and East doors. 
 

No dogs will be allowed to enter or exit the building through 
the SOUTH entrance. 

 
There will be certain areas that will be clearly marked as OFF 
LIMITS to exercising your dogs. Also, certain waste receptacles 
will also be marked as OFF LIMITS for disposal of ANY dog waste 
(pen papers, baggies, feces, old dog food, etc). Exhibitors found 

not in compliance with this will be excused from the show. 
 

There will be plenty of outdoor and indoor exercise areas for your 
dogs, as well as plenty of designated garbage receptacles for use. 

 
The buildings will be opened from 6:00 a.m. till 10:30 p.m. daily. 

Concession will be open at 7:30 a.m. daily. 
 

Exhibitors will be allowed in for set-up at 3:00 p.m. Thursday. 
Commercial booths will be allowed in for set-up at 12:00 p.m. 

 



Conformation     
                      
FRIDAY  November 19, 2010 
Ring 1  -  10:00 a.m. 
Judge: Michael J. Woods                           94 dogs 

7 Poodle (Toy) 4-2(1-0) 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3(1-0) 
1 Toy Fox Terrier 0-1(0-0)1ex 
1 Pug 0-0(1-0) 
8 Pomeranian 4-3(0-1) 
7 Papillon 2-1(3-1) 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0(0-1) 
1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0(0-1) 
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0(1-0) 
1 Havanese 0-0(1-0) 
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0(1-0) 
0 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0(0-0)1ex 
3 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 2-1(0-0) 
1 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 1-0(0-0) 
1 Affenpinscher 0-0(1-0) 

39   
 Toy Group  

1:00 
p.m. 

  

3 
Pointer (German Short-
Haired) 

1-2(0-0) 

1 Pointer (German Wire-Haired) 0-0(1-0) 
5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-3(1-1)2ex 
8 Retriever (Golden) 4-3(1-0) 
3 Retriever (Labrador) 2-1(0-0) 

2 
Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling) 

0-0(1-1) 

2 Setter (English) 0-0(0-2) 
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0(1-0) 
3 Setter (Irish Red and White) 0-3(0-0) 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-1(0-0) 
7 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0-4(1-2)2ex 
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0(1-0) 
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-3(1-0)1ex 
3 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1(1-0) 
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2(1-0) 
4 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-2(1-0) 
3 Weimaraner 1-2(0-0) 

55   
 Sporting Group     
   
 Best In Show  
   
   

 

Ring 2 – 10:00 a.m. 
Judge: James Reynolds                       99 dogs 

1 Bichon Frise 0-0(1-0) 
1 Bulldog 0-1(0-0) 
1 Chow Chow 0-0(1-0) 
2 Dalmatian 0-1(1-0) 
1 German Pinscher 1-0(0-0) 
6 Keeshond 2-3(1-0) 
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0(1-0) 
7 Poodle (Miniature) 2-4(1-0) 
2 Schipperke 1-1(0-0) 
4 Shiba Inu 1-2(1-0) 
2 Shih Tzu 0-1(1-0) 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0(1-0) 
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4(0-2)1ex 

35   
 Non-Sporting Group  

1:00 
p.m. 

  

1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Border Terrier 0-0(0-1) 
2 Bull Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
8 Cairn Terrier 2-3(3-0) 
2 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0(0-0) 
2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1(1-0) 
2 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0(0-1) 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0(0-1)1ex 
2 Norfolk Terrier 1-1(0-0) 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0(1-0) 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-2(0-0) 
3 West Highland White Terrier 0-2(0-1) 

29   
 Terrier Group  

2:20    
1 Afghan Hound 0-0(1-0) 
3 Basenji 1-1(1-0)1ex 
3 Basset Hound 2-1(0-0) 
1 Beagle 0-0(1-0) 

*5 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1(2-1) 
*5 Dachshund (MSH) 1-2(0-2) 
*1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0(1-0) 
*6 Dachshund (SWH) 1-3(0-2) 
1 Finnish Spitz 0-0(1-0) 
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-1(1-0)1ex 
6 Whippet 2-3(0-1) 

35   
 Hound Group  

 

Ring 3 –  10:00 a.m. 
Judge: Harry  Smith                    94 dogs 

2 Australian Shepherd 0-1(0-1) 

2 
Australian Stumpy Tail 
Cattle Dog 

1-1(0-0) 

6 Collie (Rough) 3-2(1-0) 
3 Collie (Smooth) 1-1(0-1) 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0(1-0)1ex 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-3(1-0) 
1 Old English Sheepdog 1-0(0-0) 

20 Shetland Sheepdog 7-8(2-3) 
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-1(0-0) 
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0(2-0) 

46   
 Herding Group  

1:00 
p.m.   

1 Akita 1-0(0-0) 
3 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1(1-0) 

14 Boxer 5-4(2-3) 
5 Doberman Pinscher 1-3(0-1) 
4 Great Dane 2-0(2-0) 
3 Greater Swiss Mountain Dog 1-2(0-0) 
3 Newfoundland 1-0(1-1) 
3 Rottweiler 0-3(0-0) 
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0(0-1) 
8 Siberian Husky 3-2(3-0) 
3 St. Bernard 1-1(0-1) 

48 Working Group  
   
   
   

This schedule is based on 25 dogs per hour 
for Conformation, 

20 dogs per hour for Rally Obedience , 
and the following for Obedience: 

Novice@7.5 min/dog, 
Open 8.5 min/dog, Utility 10min/dog. 

 

Due to space limitations and fire 
regulations, there will be no 
benching in the South Pavilion, 
also, no crates will be allowed at 
ringside.  
 

 



Conformation     
                      
SATURDAY, November 20, 2010  
 

Ring 1 – 9:00 a.m.    
Sweepstakes – Judge: Rod Remin 
28 females   (12  6-9 mos. --  10  9-12 mos.  --   
                  6  12-18 mos.) and Best in Sweeps 
 

Ring 1 –  10:00 a.m.  
Judge: Harry Smith                              100 dogs 

1 Affenpinscher 0-0(1-0) 
1 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 1-0(0-0) 
3 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 2-1(0-0) 
0 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0(0-0)1ex 
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0(1-0) 
1 Havanese 0-0(1-0) 
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0(1-0)1ex 
1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0(0-1) 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0(0-1) 
7 Papillon 2-1(3-1)1ex 
8 Pomeranian 4-3(0-1) 
1 Pug 0-0(1-0) 
1 Toy Fox Terrier 0-1(0-0)1ex 
0 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0(0-0)1ex 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3(1-0) 
7 Poodle (Toy) 4-2(1-0) 

39    
 Toy  Group  

1:00 
p.m. 

  

3 Weimaraner 1-2(0-0) 
4 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-2(1-0) 
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2(1-0) 

*5 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-1(1-1) 
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-3(1-0) 
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0(1-0) 
7 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0-4(1-2)2ex 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-1(0-0) 
3 Setter (Irish Red and White) 0-3(0-0) 
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0(1-0) 
2 Setter (English) 0-0(0-2) 

3 
Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling) 

0-1(1-1) 

4 Retriever (Labrador) 3-1(0-0) 
10 Retriever (Golden) 5-3(2-0) 
5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-3(1-1)2ex 
1 Pointer (German Wire-Haired) 0-0(1-0) 
3 Pointer (German Short-Hair) 1-2(0-0) 

61   
 Sporting Group  

 

Ring 2 – 9:00 a.m. Sweepstakes  
Judge: Vicky Bennett     20 males –  
(9  6-9 mos. --  6  9-12 mos. --  5  12-18 mos.) 

 
10:00  Judge – Michael J. Woods        108 dogs 

6 Whippet 2-3(0-1) 
4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1(1-0)1ex 
1 Finnish Spitz 0-0(1-0) 

*6 Dachshund (SWH) 1-3(0-2) 
*1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0(1-0) 
*5 Dachshund (MSH) 1-2(0-2) 
*8 Dachshund (MLH) 1-3(2-2) 
1 Beagle 0-0(1-0) 
3 Basset Hound 2-1(0-0) 
3 Basenji 1-1(1-0)1ex 
1 Afghan Hound 0-0(1-0) 

39 Hound Group  
1:00   

6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4(0-2)1ex 
1 Bichon Frise 0-0(1-0) 
1 Boston Terrier 1-0(0-0) 
1 Bulldog 0-1(0-0) 
1 Chow Chow 0-0(1-0) 
2 Dalmatian 0-1(1-0) 
1 German Pinscher 1-0(0-0) 
6 Keeshond 2-3(1-0) 
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0(1-0) 
5 Poodle (Miniature) 2-2(1-0) 
2 Schipperke 1-1(0-0) 
5 Shiba Inu 1-2(2-0) 
2 Shih Tzu 0-1(1-0) 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0(1-0) 

35 Non-Sporting Group  
2:35   

1 Airedale Terrier 0-1(0-0) 
4 Australian Terrier 2-2(0-0) 
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Border Terrier 0-0(0-1) 
2 Bull Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
7 Cairn Terrier 2-3(2-0) 
2 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0(0-0) 
2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1(1-0) 
2 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0(0-1) 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0(0-1)1ex 
2 Norfolk Terrier 1-1(0-0) 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0(1-0) 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-2(0-0) 
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 1-0(0-0) 
3 West Highland White Terrier 0-2(0-1) 

34 Terrier Group  
 

Ring 3 -  10:00 a.m.  
Judge: James Reynolds                               113 dogs 

3 St. Bernard 1-1(0-1) 
9 Siberian Husky 3-2(4-0) 
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0(0-1) 

6 Rottweiler 
0-5(0-
1)1ex 

3 Newfoundland 1-0(1-1) 
1 Mastiff 0-1(0-0) 
3 Greater Swiss Mountain Dog 1-2(0-0) 
7 Great Dane 3-2(2-0) 
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-3(0-1) 
1 Bullmastiff 0-0(1-0) 
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1(0-0) 
3 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1(1-0) 
1 Akita 1-0(0-0) 

45   
1:00 
p.m. 

  

*17 Boxer 5-7(2-3) 
17   
 Working Group  

2:00  
p.m. 

  

2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0(2-0) 
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-1(0-0) 
2 Old English Sheepdog 1-1(0-0) 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-3(1-0) 

1 Finnish Lapphund 
0-0(1-
0)1ex 

*3 Collie (Smooth) 1-1(0-1) 
*6 Collie (Rough) 3-2(1-0) 
3 Australian Shepherd 0-2(0-1) 

*25 Shetland Sheepdog 9-8(3-5) 
51   
 Herding Group    
   
 Best In Show  
   

Junior Handling at Noon 

Scent Hurdle Racing after BIS 
 

Conformation Show Rules and Regulations (19.7) 

“It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-

giving club to see that a judge, club official, 

volunteer or any participant at an event held under 

these rules, is not subject to indignities.  The 

Conformation Show Committee Chair shall promptly 

report to the CKC any infringement of this 

regulation.” 



Conformation     
                      
SUNDAY, November 21, 2010  
 
Ring 1 – 8:30 a.m.  
Judge: James Reynolds                          95  dogs 

3 
Pointer (German Short-
Haired) 

1-2(0-0) 

1 Pointer (German Wire-Haired) 0-0(1-0) 
5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 0-3(1-1) 
9 Retriever (Golden) 5-3(1-0) 
4 Retriever (Labrador) 3-1(0-0) 

4 
Retriever (Nova Scotia Duck 
Tolling) 

1-1(1-1) 

2 Setter (English) 0-0(0-2) 
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0(1-0) 
3 Setter (Irish Red and White) 0-3(0-0) 
1 Setter (Irish) 0-1(0-0) 
7 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0-4(1-2)2ex 
1 Spaniel (Clumber) 0-0(1-0) 
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-3(1-0) 
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1(1-1) 
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2(1-0) 
4 Spaniel (Sussex) 1-2(1-0) 
3 Weimaraner 1-2(0-0) 

60   
 Sporting Group  

12:30 
p.m.   

7 Poodle (Toy) 4-2(1-0) 
1 Affenpinscher 0-0(1-0) 
1 Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 1-0(0-0) 
0 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0(0-0)1ex 
1 English Toy Spaniel 0-0(1-0) 
1 Havanese 0-0(1-0) 
1 Italian Greyhound 0-0(1-0) 
1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0(0-1) 
2 Miniature Pinscher 1-0(0-1) 
7 Papillon 2-1(3-1)1ex 
7 Pomeranian 4-2(0-1) 
1 Pug 0-0(1-0) 
1 Toy Fox Terrier 0-1(0-0)1ex 
0 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0(0-0)1ex 
4 Yorkshire Terrier 0-3(1-0) 

35   
 Toy Group  
   
   
   
   

 

Ring 2 - 9:00 a.m.  
Judge: Harry Smith                                   94 dogs 

3 Basenji 1-1(1-0)1ex 
1 Beagle 0-0(1-0) 
5 Dachshund (MLH) 1-1(2-1) 
2 Dachshund (MSH) 0-0(0-2) 
1 Dachshund (SSH) 0-0(1-0) 
6 Dachshund (SWH) 1-3(0-2) 
1 Finnish Spitz 0-0(1-0) 
4 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2-1(1-0)1ex 
6 Whippet 2-3(0-1) 
1 Afghan Hound 0-0(1-0) 

30   
 Hound Group    

10:30 
a.m. 

  

4 Australian Terrier 2-2(0-0) 
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Border Terrier 0-0(0-1) 
2 Bull Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
7 Cairn Terrier 2-3(2-0) 
2 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 0-1(1-0) 
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 1-0(0-0) 
2 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1(1-0) 
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0(0-0) 
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0(1-0) 
1 Manchester Terrier 0-0(0-1)1ex 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0(1-0) 
2 Scottish Terrier 0-2(0-0) 
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 1-0(0-0) 
1 West Highland White Terrier 0-0(0-1) 

28   
 Terrier Group   

1:00 
p.m. 

  

1 Bichon Frise 0-0(1-0) 
1 Boston Terrier 1-0(0-0) 
1 Bulldog 0-1(0-0) 
1 Chow Chow 0-0(1-0) 
2 Dalmatian 0-1(1-0) 
1 German Pinscher 1-0(0-0) 
6 Keeshond 2-3(1-0) 
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0(1-0) 
6 Poodle (Standard) 0-4(0-2)1ex 
2 Schipperke 1-1(0-0) 
4 Shiba Inu 1-2(1-0) 
2 Shih Tzu 0-1(1-0) 
1 Xoloitzcuintli (Standard) 0-0(1-0) 
7 Poodle (Miniature) 2-4(1-0) 

36   
 Non-Sporting Group     

 

Ring 3 - 8:30 a.m.  
Judge – Michael J. Woods                        101 dogs 

3 Australian Shepherd 0-2(0-1) 
1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0(1-0)1ex 
7 German Shepherd Dog 3-3(1-0) 
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 1-1(0-0) 
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0(2-0) 
3 Collie (Smooth) 1-1(0-1) 
6 Collie (Rough) 3-2(1-0) 

22 Shetland Sheepdog 7-8(3-4) 
2 Old English Sheepdog 1-1(0-0) 

48   
 Herding Group     

10:45   
1 Akita 1-0(0-0) 
1 Bernese Mountain Dog 0-0(1-0) 
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-1(0-0) 

14 Boxer 5-4(2-3) 
17   

1:00 
p.m. 

  

6 Doberman Pinscher 2-3(0-1) 
7 Great Dane 3-2(2-0) 
3 Greater Swiss Mountain Dog 1-2(0-0) 
1 Mastiff 0-1(0-0) 
3 Newfoundland 1-0(1-1) 
6 Rottweiler 0-5(0-1) 
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0(0-1) 
8 Siberian Husky 3-2(3-0) 
1 St. Bernard 0-0(0-1) 

36 Working Group    
   
Conformation Friday Saturday Sunday 

Group 1 55 61 60 
Group 2 35 39 30 

Group 3 48 62 53 

Group 4 29 34 28 
Group 5 39 39 35 

Group 6 35 35 36 

Group 7 46 51 48 

Totals 287 321 290 
Ex. Only 12 16 11 

Sweepstakes - 48 - 

Conformation 

Totals 

 

299 

 

385 

 

301 

Obedience Sat. 

Tr. # 1 

Sat. 

 Tr. # 2 

Sun. 

Tr. # 3 

Sun. 

Tr. # 4  

Obedience Total 19 22 28 22 

Rally Obedience Friday Saturday Sunday 

Rally-O Total 45 53 49 

All Totals 344 479 400 
 


